THE SPECIFIC RELIEF (AMENDMENT) ACT 2012 (VI OF 2012)

CONTENTS

- 1. Short title and commencement
- 2. Amendment in section I of Act I of 1877
- 3. Amendment in section 4 of Act I of 1877
- 4. Amendments in section 21 of Act I of 1877
- 5. Amendment in section 39 of Act I of 1877
- 6. Amendment in section 57 of Act 1 of 1877



No responsibility or liability for any errors or omissions in content of this site, all work is done in good faith. WWW.CITYLAWS.PK

TEXT

THE SPECIFIC RELIEF (AMENDMENT) ACT 2012

(VI OF 2012)

[11th February, 2012]

An Act

further to amend the Specific Relief Act, 1877.

Preamble.— Whereas it is expedient further to amend the Specific Relief Act, 1877 (I of 1877) for purpose hereinafter appearing;

It is enacted as follows:-

1. Short title and commencement.– (1) This Act may be cited as the Specific Relief (Amendment) Act 2012.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment in section I of Act I of 1877.– In the Specific Relief Act 1877 (I of 1877), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 1, for the word "Pakistan", the words "the Punjab" shall be substituted.

3. Amendment in section 4 of Act I of 1877.— In the said Act, in section 4, in clause (c), the word "Indian" shall be omitted.

4. Amendments in section 21 of Act I of 1877. – In the said Act, in section 21–

- (a) in Illustration (a), the word "Federal" shall be omitted; and
- (b) in Illustration (b)-
 - (i) for the word "ship", wherever occurs, the word "aeroplane" shall be substituted.
 - (ii) for the word "Karachi", wherever occurs, the word "Lahore" shall be substituted.

5. Amendment in section **39** of Act I of **1877**. – In the said Act, in section **39**, in Illustration (c), the word "Indian", wherever occurs, shall be omitted.

6. Amendment in section **57** of Act **1** of **1877**.– In the said Act, in section 57, in Illustration (a), for the word "Karachi", wherever occurs, the word "Lahore" shall be substituted.